## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1907

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

Снар. 137

### Chapter 137.

Resolve in favor of L. C. Morse.

L. C. Morse, in favor of.

Resolved, That the sum of ninety-five dollars be paid to L. C. Morse for services on joint special committee appointed by the legislature of nineteen hundred and three for the purpose of inquiring into the advisability of establishing a home for the feeble minded of the state.

Approved March 22, 1907.

#### Chapter 138.

Resolve in favor of the town of Baring in Washington County.

Town of Baring, in favor of. Resolved, That the county commissioners of Washington county are hereby authorized and directed to repay to the town of Baring any part of the county taxes which said town has paid, which may have been assessed on account of an error or mistake in the valuation over and above the true valuation of said town in the year nineteen hundred five and nineteen hundred six.

Approved March 22, 1907.

#### Chapter 139.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Insane Hospitals.

Maine Insane Hospitals, in favor of, for additional water supply,

Resolved, That the trustees of insane hospitals be instructed to cause to be executed a contract between the state and the Augusta water district for an additional supply of water for use at the insane hospital at Augusta, by the terms of which the state shall pay annually to the water district fifteen per cent on the cost of construction by the district of a ten inch main pipe to the hospital grounds for the exclusive use of the hospital. Said rental to commence to run on completion of such main ready for use and to continue till the expiration of the existing contract for water now in force with the water system now owned by said district.

Also said contract shall provide for the supply of necessary water for the arsenal grounds and buildings for which the state shall pay ten cents per one thousand gallons and forty dollars each, per year, for four hydrants.

Also the sum of seventy-three hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated for and to be used in payment of water pipe and laying of the same through hospital and arsenal grounds for the conveyance of the additional water and the installing of a pump for fire purposes.

Approved March 22, 1907.